
1 | KERALA STATE AIDS CONTROL SOCIETY

-Aatutory I\u K ;!.r
(Natioi al Aids Cont-rol Progr-amrrne Phase III Pool Fnd)

*r e yea e, or 31st r ch, 2008

--4JU 7N ASSOCIA..-
CIarteredAccountants

rvg F irst Floor, Iniclia TFower

Trivandrum - 695 ond
0471 -23.35933/44/55

Fax: 0471-2335966
E, mail: thiajudeen@vsnl corm



f; ' Z. ' ,, 
' m*,2, -- T -y

k,v.

F-irst Fior, nlrida. To\Vc r, Edapazharnj In. CfiriLredVaihul rz!6d, n 63- noA i 69 M /NC fOL i?,
Ph one )2 i 9, /, /35

F.\ I Q ;/ 1 )2 '3 . '55(,

in utadjin v',-'w n in

KERALA STATE AIDS CONTROL SOCIETY, THIRUVANATHAPRUAM(NACO assisted projects in Sexual Health Partnership)

AUDITORS' REPORT

I. We have audited the attached Balance sheet as on 3 15 March 200 and the
Income & Expenditure account for the period ended on that date of the TPP
project of NACO implemented by KERALA STATE AIDS CONTROLSOCIETY (KSACS), THIRUVANANTHAPURAM. 

These fiinancial
statements are the responsibility of the Project Management. Our responsibility is
to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit.

2. `We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally acceptedin India and guidelines given by the Kerala state AIDS Control Society. These
standards require that we plan and performn the audit t"O tain reasonableassurance about whether the financial statements are free of materialmisstatements. An audit includes sin on a test basis, evidence supportingthe amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. We believe that our audit

provides a reasonable basis for our opinioni.

3. General Comnments,

Given separately in the attached managensent letter of even date.
4. Subject to our comments in the enclosed Management Report as above, we report

that;

a. We have obtained all the information and explanations which to the best of
our knowJedge and belief were necessary for the purpose of our audit;

b. The said Balance sheet, Income and Expenditure account, Receipts and
Payment account referred to in this report are in agreement with the books of
accounts maintained by the organization.

t5 Si7°>;



c. In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to theexplanations given to us, the said account give a true and fair view:

i) In the case of Balance Sheet, of the state of affairs of Pool Fund ofNACP of KSACS as on 31/03/2008.

ii) In the case of Income & Expenditure Account, of the excess of grantreceived over expenditure from NACO for the period.

iii) In the case of Receipts & Payments Accounts, of the abridged receiptsand payments for the project for the year.

;I -t/'

For THAJUDEEN & ASSOCIATES
E . T ZV RED ACCOUNTANTS

28 AUG2%8 ///0 i- -
t -i./ a 

\e lJDlNt.g.I;Xf.MT A1 - UD )EEN ,,i V N, i'CA

M No. 2i0/;. .76

,V .



i C . S uic' cSq j ; ; ? c.........-u, 06,1 d al: njji Chr', (-

v dihu v JI 69, 0! 1 ( ACCIAII!-,I:

17))I ( 1 A,503/;'/5

IC,a.. (01 3J / I(9
q 1 (d)tan,j n I n(

KERALA STATE AIDS CONTROL SOCIETY, THIRUVANATEHAPRUAM
(NACO assisted projects in Sexual TLroilh Partnership)

MANACUE 1,YrVT L1` : VP

The Executive Committ-ee
KSACS

L. KSACS

i. The Society is implementing programs for the prevention and control ofAIDS, one of the chronic deceases of today. Since the objective is highlysocial in nature, the proprietary aspects of expenditure have not beencomnmented up on. It is suggested' that'the Mianagemenit should adopt,4. m: , 1 i mneasures to ensure proprietary in spending.

J 2. It is assessed that amount much in excess of thle requiremenit werc given toJ staff on several occasions for meeting expenditure in conneAtion withlvarious programs. Further, delay is noted in settling the advances in tirneand advances are pending for settlenmenit even from persons not in serviceof the Society as given below:

Date of Date of
Advance settlement

Dr. Rita Cross - 20,000.00 31/07/2007 Not settled
Do 15,500.00 16/08/2007 Do

E Do 2,500.00 16/08/2007 DoJ Dr. Sasikumari 42,630.00 24/11/2007 5/1/2008
Mr. Babu Raj 2,000.00 17/01/2008 Not settled

Do 10,000.00 31/01/2008 DoMr. Balanandan 10,000.00 07/07/2007 Do
Do 1,500.00 22/06/2007 Do
Do 5,000.00 28/06/2007 Do0 Do 5,000.00 07/08/2007 Do
Do 1,000.00 20/08/2007 Do -Mr. Krishnakumar 5,000.00 01/09/2007 Do

F FO -- __-___-



-TMOV9. 
WY--

Mr. 10,000.00 22/09/2007 DoP.Radhalkishnan

Do 30,000.00 13/11/07 DoMr. Venugopal 3,000.00 24/08/2007 DoMr. Toji Arackal 20,000.00 07/02/2008 DoDo 25,000.00 08/02/2008 Do

Attention shall be given for release of advance as per requirement andsettlement of the same regularly and soon after the event. Direction maybe issued to settle pending advance; before availing or taking any newadvance and it has to be strictly implemented.

3. There is no system of preparing any accounting voucher for recordingtransactions in the book of accounts. The copy of proceedings is taken as *concerned voucher. Proper voucher should be generated for eachtransaction separately for receipts and payment distinguishing cash andbank and also for journal as per usual normns in commercial accounting.No supporting vouchers are seen put along with the proceedings. We arerecommeniding to impplemenit a proper serially numbered vouchermaintenance system.

4. Even though the Society is following caslh basis of accounting, for propercontrol and mnonitoring it is suggested that due journal entries for montllend salary and otlhler payments where deductions nmade has to be made forensuring accuracy.

5. TIDS is seen inot deducted in certain cases as requiredc under the relevantprovisions of the Income Tax Act, the details of w^hich are given below>

A i.ount .: of payment

Sponsorship to Prasar Bharathi04__09_2007_ 2_88_338_0 Corporations in VB stations
Do 22,65,953.00 Do to PC stations

01/10/2007 7,39,400.00 For conducting Folk Campaign
05/10/2007 4,56,151.00 Contract for installation of Boarci in05/1/200 4,6,15.00ICTFC centres
18/10/2007 2,60,942.00 Professional charges for developmentof B3CC tool kit to Invis Multi Media22/1212007 24->,448.00 Arrangements of Pandal, sound system

etc
04/1/2008 10,33,760.00 Mohanlal sticker printing to KBPS,

- Cochi



221/01/2008 15,23,727.00 Telecasting charges to Prasar Blharathi31/03/2008 15,42,706.00 Sponsorship chargesDo 2,91,507.00 
DoDo 5,10,000.00 Promotion of folk torus of JyothisCentresDo 2,96,004.00 Telecasting charges of Ayurrelcha

6. Delay in remittance of TDS and otlher statutory deductions like GPF,Pension and DCRG contribution etc is noted which should be regularizedto avoid penalty, if any

7. There are 188 peripheral units implementing various programs of KSACSof which 18 uLnits have been Verified and Receipt and payments attachedto this management latter .New programs in accordance with theguidelines of NACO as well new such units are expected to be added infuture. This makes control of activities of such units praclically difficultfiorm KSACS. Verification of accouLnts and consolidation of the samewith1 KSACS accounts becomes cumbersonme. Even if the presentpractice to treat the amount released to such units as utilized at the poinit ofthe disbursemenit is continued, reconciliation of grant paid and expendedhas to be carried oult regularly. However, this could not be continued inlong run and such a mechanism for verification, control and consolidatiorof activities and accounts of suclh units district wise has to be arranged.

S Large amrount of funds is kept in savings bank account tlhrough out theyear. The minimum balance in tlhe account was about 100 lakhs andmaximum balance about 1,000 lakhs. The society is loosino substantialinterest on the fund which could be earned if the same is put in termdeposit. The management may take actiorn to put funds not immediatelyneeded in fixed deposit in such amounts and for such period consideringthe expected -fund requirement pattern.

9. At present there is no system of periodical reconciliation of bank accountswith that of the balance as per bank's statement of account. As such wenoted errors, mistakes and omissions in accounting cheques issued,instrumenits deposited and other entries made. Single cheque is issued forsettlement of amount payable to different parties /agencies. A list ofamount for which the cheque is issued shall be maintained along with thevouclher and it will be easier if the bank also make single debit for theamount in their statement of account. Also, reconciliation of balances hiasto be done on a periodical basis, preferably monthly.



10. The project period is not consistent with the financial year of the Societyand hence it will be difficult to incorporate the financial particulars ofprojects implemented through outside agencies in to the accounts of theSociety. The units seem to follow different practices in the maintenanceof their accounts resulting in differences in the financial data. KSACSmay therefore implement a uniform financial year for the projects and thestatement of expenditure of NGOs and Peripheral units prepared on thesame set of accounting principles shall be incorporated in to the accountsof Society.

11. There are stale cheques issued amounting Rs 1,11,097/- outstanding as on31/03/2008 which even includes cheques issued before 31/03/2007. Sincethe instrument became invalid, the amount has been transferred to stalecheque account and revision has to be made in the respective accounts.

12. An amount of Rs.3,91,494/- has been paid in excess to the erstwhileproject support unit (PSU), I-lLFPPT. Based oni the audited balance sheetof the PSIJ as on 19/10/2007, the amount receivable from KSACS wasonly Rs.16,41, 2 22/2 against which an amnounit of Rs.20,32,716/- has beenreleased. The excess amount paid has to be recoveied.
13. Advance to staff includes an amount of Rs.1,71,633.25 carried forwardfroin last balance slheet. No adjustment is seen1 made against the openingbalance. As suclh the accuracy of the balance is not certain. Managementmay take separate steps to locate the amount for appropriate adjustment.
14. Fixed assets were purchased by various peripheral units anld NGO/CBOsimplementing the schlermes of the Society. The expenditure were chargedto concerned scheme. Sonme of the NGOs have recognized the assets bycrediting equivalent amount to capital reserve. There is no properaccounting/recognition of the fixed assets of such tnits in the accounts ofthe Society. It is c :ALd that necessary registers has to be made for theassets unit wise and periodical physical verification has to be conducted.

e SS>.1



II. NGO/CBO

1. Some of the NGOs/CBOs have incurred expenses in excess of the approvedbudget resulting in overspending as detailed in the Annexure 1 to this repolrt.KSACS may consider either admission or disallowance of excess expenditureconsidering the merits of each case.

2. Some of the organizations is not maintaining proper register for issue of cheques.Further the cheques are not seen issued in its serial order. In order to haveeffective control, cheque register shall be maintained recording issue of chequesin its serial number with date of issue, amount, purpose and remarks, if any.
3. Most of the NGOs/CBOs have failed to maintain proper records for purchase,issue collection of amount and stock of condom as allowed to the extent of Rs.20,000/- as rolling fund under the phase. HIence, it is not possible to ascertain thecorrectness of purchase, issue, collection and stock of condom both in quantitiesand value.

4. Most of the agencies have effected purchase, as given in the Annexure 2 to thisreport, of condom as allowed under Social Marlketing Expenses so as to maintaina rolling funcl to this effect. I-lowever, different accounting treatment have beengiven by NGOs for accounting of rolling fund in the audited statements as givenbelow:

a. No separate banlk account is seen opened for the purpose. Some aremaintaining part of the balance in separate account and part amount ingeneral grant account. Separate bank account shall be maintained andwherever full amount is not transferred so far, this shall be done.

b. The expenditure and income from social marketing is taken to Income &Expenditure Account by certain agencies. Sinice the activity is done at noprofit/loss, the same has to be adjusted against rolling-fund.

c. Sorne agencies have created a rolling fund to which income and expensesare seen adjusted. Some agencies have included value of sock also in theaccounting of rolling fund.



In view of the above differences/deficiencies in the accounting treatment of socialmarketing, it is suggested that uniform guidelines for accounting of condomshould be issued for strict compliance.

5. In the case of Nehru Yuva Kendra, Kasaragod the agency is not maintainingseparate bank account in respect of transactions pertaining to suraksha project.The agency has produced a certificate of balance both for cash and bank issued bythe district program coordinator only. Hence the accuracy of payment andbalance in hand could not be certified.

6. Some organizations are seen maintaining current accounts with bank where assome are maintaining savings bank account for the project spending. The interestearned in the account could at least be utilized to offset the bank charges and theexcess interest, if any to be treated as part of grant and in case of excess bankcharge, the same to be reimbursed. Hence, we suggests for operation of savingsbank account by all NGO. In the case of some NGOs, banks have chargedcompensatory amount for non-keeping of minimum balance in accounts whichcould be avoided if minimuLml balance would have been maintained. TheNGOs/CBOs could explore the possibility of getting the charges waived byappropriate by due follow up with banks, if there is any excess debit. The Stateoffice shall take up with Banks to extend the facility of " Zero Balance" accountfor these NGO's.

7. The net amount of social marketing income/expenses debited/credited to Income&C Expenditure Account of earlier period, as explained above, ascert.ined incertain cases have been transferred to condom rolling fund

8. In certain cases, it is noted that the Directors/members of the NGO/CBOs isholding the sanctioned post of Project Director. Ihe proprietary of holdingcxecutive post by such persons inay be examined.

9. Certain institutions are yet to pay expenditui-e incurred in the first contract periodended 30/11/2007. There should be a proper system for disbursement of grantand payment of expeniditure in time.

10. All the agencies have incurred expenditure towards project office setting up costas allowed under the budget. Some excess expenditure is noted in this regard asgiven in the Annexure 3 attached. KSACS may keep separate list of assets underthe possession and use of NGOs acquired out of grant.

11. The unspent balance or grant receivable under the previous project ended on31/10/2006 has not been considered in the present phase.

12. Some NGOs accounts for expenses payable on due basis are incluided in its SOE.However, others are not including the same in its accounts or SOE and give a

Y-W



separate list of expenses and some NGOs are not even giving the same. Different
practices have been followed in the audited statements up to 30/11/2007 by
different auditors. In order to streamline and to implant a uniform policy SACS
may issue proper guidelines in writing for compliance in the light of the direction
if any of NACO. Non inclusion of outstanding expenses in SOE may result in
showing lesser utilization where as there will not be any authenticity for the
amount provided.

13. The grant receivable or unspent balance should be represented by cash and bank
balances and financing by way of bank overdraft or loan. However, in certain
cases, the balance should not tally with the relevant figures as given in Annexure
4 and the NGOs shall be strictly advised to see that these figures should tally.

14. The condom rolling fund stated in the liability side and balance with bank/cash
and stock of condom stated on the asset side do not tally in certain cases. Some
organizations have included stock of condom also. A uniform method of
presentation of amount may be prescribed by IKSACS.

15. The major components of the suraksha project are for salary and administrative
expenses. External evidence is not available for payment of salary and
administrative expenses like TA. As such KSACS should ensure the proprietary
aspect of expenditure under these heads.

16. At present, the limit fixed for rent of main office and outreach units are Rs.
5,000/- and Rs. 3,000/- respectively. Trhis rate seems lo be uniform in all places
of Kerala. Considering the high rate of rent prevailing in metros, it is suggested
that differential rate may be fixed for metros, towvn and rural places.

0.g=

uj.'M



--
M

- -. -~ ;-:'r~.'- -L --- L .a

l[[. PERIPHERAL UNITS

I. The accounting activities of the peripheral units are entrusted to the head ofthe department of the Institution. Different units maintain the accounts ofKSACS activities differently. Hence a uniform accounting method withappropriate book keeping and reporting formats has to be prescribed byKSACS.

2. In the case of Blood Component Separation Units selected for verification, itis seen that different units incurs expenditure on entirely different natureresulting in dissimilarity in expenditure especially in utilizing the provisionunder consumables. In the case of BCMS attached to Medical CollegeHospital, Trivandrum, main consumable item consists of band aid, gloves etcwhere as at SCTIMST, Trivandrum the main consumable items are blood bag,bio-merieux, micro typing system, ID card for COOMBS etc. Further asubstantial part of the amount is seen utilized for payment of tea and snacks inMCI. I-Jence unifoimity in nature of spending has to be prescribed.

3. Some of the grantee organizations are not keeping separate bank account forgrant extended by KSACS as in the case of Sree Chithira Thirunal Institute ofMedical Science & Tl echnology, Trivandruum. Separate bank acc.ount forKSACS grant shall be insisted.

4. A.t present, the peripheral units are not forwarding reports in time. Thereporting of financial data for consideration in the accounts of KSACS in timehas to be ensured.

5. Bank reconciliation statement shall be prepared on quarterly basis to facilitatethe control over bank transactions.

6. The bank account has to be operated preferably in jointly by two Officers inorder to have more control.

7. There seems to be differences in the nature of expenses being inculTed bydifferent centers. As per the approved budget, the main expense head aresalary, contingency and one time non - recurring grant. In the absence ofinstructions as to the components of the item in contingency and one time

,.. 
14 

aA.f.



grant, different units incur expenditure under different heads. Henceuniformity in nature of spending has to be prescribed.
3J

8. At present, there is no standardized periodical reporting system of thefinancial particulars. Preparation and submission of periodical SoEs as in thecase of NGOs for Suraksha has to be implemented. The reporting of financialdata for consideration in the accounts of KSACS in time has to be ensured.
9. Considering the additional work to be done by the head of the peripheral unitsuitable measures to boost their morale to do the additional work has to beimplemented.

10. In some Peripheral units, the @xpenditure is initially incurred by the staff andlater on reimbursed to the staff. This system has to be discontinued andarrangement has to be made for purchase of items by issuing cheques directlyin to the supplier in their name.

11. KSACS may supply an appropriate accounting software, like one supplied byNACO to SACS, for proper maintenance of accounts.

12. Sock register of equipments/other assets as wR;ell as provisions includingmedicines supplied by KSACS/other institutions lhas to be maintainedcontaining receipt, issue and balance updated on daily basis.

7 a AUG 2008
j-,. ii for THAJUDEEN & C§.S(K'ATES VCHARTERED ACCOUNTANT'S

-~ 

/// <t K 1 -

M.THAJUDEEN LL.B, ,15BA, FCA
(Managing Pa fner)

'-7'>- 
- M No. 200/25476

3t!P)



LA -5S A,l EL!f, :;, iT, z ;-,.,

L RP0 N C E TrEIR, '

& P E YMNTS ACOCOUW THEY- R . ,N -D -- 
_

RECEiPTS ANIO'N F _ PAYMENTS AMOUNT

-
By Salary 110,500,0G(

j Cash 
59300 " Tre ,il- , ., 

30,090.00

Bank 
9,114.00 " Rent 

32,500(00 O

Electricity & Water 9,009q0

I Crant Received From KSACS 301,000.00 " Telephone 
12,377.00

Interest Received from Bank 561.00 " Printing & Stationery 14,878.60I

Care &. Support immediate needs 22,334 !()'

Recreation 
1,519.00

Meeting 
80,32'MO

Other expenses 6,755.00

Closinc Balance
Cash

Ž1Bank -48.00

K320734.0_ 320,734,00

) 

,

?)



KERALA STATE EAIDS S." O SWCIETY
INTEGRATED CO>YJ-, .I-NG & TESTiNG CENTRE

irtnent of Mlicrolbiology, V.: - C Collegc, Trivandrum

R_CEECEI ETS PAY : ACC.OUN'T FOP,R T HE YEAR ENDED 31.'I !

R.__ __- AMOUNtq l PA *` 1Kr.- .rIT
o C ic! Balance K Salar\; 192,872.0C.Ban k 17,970.00 ' Continge ncy 10,934 00.Grant Received from KSACS 209,000.00 TA DA for RNNTCP T i K 1,050.00oGrant EQAS 60,000.00 " Expenses EQAS 27.66800VC1 C C ic ien 9,020.00 " Bank Charges 180 00Interest Received from Bank 2,107.00 " Excess Debit 220.001

Closing Balance
Bank S.1 . 0o

. -...... 298,097.00 - 298,097I'O

-- ~~~ = - -

DAC.'.



S;RA AA STAT AIDS C'>
TL>RATEDCOLKE-: l .l='iG& TEST;T .S 0 ;

Taluk2

, ' --- , 3 ' PA7 S K 2'7' ! IFOR THE YEAR EUoED 31.. . -

K - L AMOUNT PAYMENTS AM M ,JT

i) ^ ance By Salary 176,966.00
i Pank A/c No.67001794448 6,504.00 Contingency 7,73. 00

)aGnt PReceived from KSACS 205,000.00 (7 i-.
Interest Received fromn Banrk 1,401 .00 Bank A/c No,67001 79A443. 28!466.00

2 _ ,, __ L 21,

t.3

-3

:3,, -



5')

KERALA, STATE= CONTROL

XTEGRATED co 0 [ N:L & TESTING C r I

Taluk Hospital, Nedumangadu

RECELPTS & PAY; ITS ACCOL_JT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 21D .!';.

1 
.II- -, PA, --:TS

B3ank Alc No.6704007 13-: 
Contingency

Grant Peceived i,rKSACS 188,000.00 CILTi A/c I 
8

Inlierest Received froinl KRank 
Bank A/c No.67040070/ 188,000 00

3 
8 .0 .

f9

i}I



-A STAITE D. -. '.: 1

P P T C T CEJTRE

DEPT. OF _BSTRTIEUES &, % "JtOLOGY SAJT HOSPITAL, TPi RVA-F,-t ; C"--

_RECEIPTS &. PAV'1 ,1 .-, TS Al C: *CJN'T FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 u, __-_-

RECEIPTS AMOUNF PAY_ME_N__

O)peninc 
14-- JSaiary i4( YIOl

i Cash 254.00 " Contingency 2,204(

t Bank SBT - 57036243134 108,38300 " Bank Cl-l rg-;

Grant Received fronn KSACS 170,000.00 'Bii ' Ba!ance

I Irnterest Rece,ved from Bank 3,244.00 Cash 25C C

3 Bank SB I 57036213 i 3t: -13 - 672

81,o188.on -_ 281 -- t 0L

.3

J

J&

* ,) 
I

3 "'

3 XWiu"

3



-q,(*,A STATE

BLOOD C :MFC,,'F'' ' SEPER ATWiO UNIT

WILDICAL COLLEGE F:.-;) 1 AL, TRIVJ - ,-

- & PAY MEiTS P * C . i,' * -I.-HE YEAR -:.; 3 ' _ E___'08---

RECEIPTS P',1;i': PAYMENTS '__ - "! T

. c 
By Salary 156,000.00

Cash " Consumables 182,921.00

Bank 112,571.00 " Contingency 188,472.00

"Advance to l S 8, Tr 2j 135.00

Interest received 10,538.00

U " 'i;received H,ll )( . d... - K

Cash 2,865.00

Bank 56,716.00

568l9 ,59iYf

-j

J 
'



BLOODK e 'T EPERATION UNIT
I.ATFJ ;--i. .T-TUTETFORMEDICALSCIENCESAND TEClr- \ .i)G-Y, T-7".-i ;'" '1;n it

RECEIPTS & PAYMENTS ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR . 31 {P ______

!-l .' I-, .AMOUNT FAYMEf iIj

Ban 4 .By Consumalbles 1,436,657.00
Bank 431,560.00 Contingency 3,948.00

"Salary 60,945.00
Grant Receive(d 1,400,000.00 Sr 60945.00

B Bank 330,010.00

-___ ~, - .. -- 1,831,560.00

- ------- = --- ---- - l --- =- -----



'-7

;---'A STAT E 'm1,il,

ARTCENT!'

PAYMENTS AVI',l-'-!T .Y. . ; NDE: 31.03.2008

RECElPTS AMOUNT PA':,,!.'

I6"Openinq Balance B3y Salary 721,757.00

""ash in Hand 1,968.00 Contingency 80,632.00

I ash at Bank U Furniture 30,680.00

' SBT - 67001194532 56,105.94 " Printer 39,485.00

I Nutritional Kits 3,871.00

Ul Grant Received from KS '2 1,035,000.00 U AIDS Day Expenses 11,324.00

Interest Received from bank 3,109.44 Bank Charges 920.00

ant for AIDS Day 15,000.(0

"D)rugs reimbursment 11,389.00 _7V I- ' ('di.

|TA reimbursmer, 7,740.00 Cash in Hand 3,006.00
3Advance from HOD 200.65 Cash at Bank

SBT 67001194532 238,038.03

K1,1 51_ 1,130,513 -

3
* &



KERALA STATE .- .OCIETY
>rATE r D -l .9I -' -;--E- i ! 8GT & ST NGT E -T N G j

' .L COLLEGE, ALAPPKF',--

;.___ ., & PAYMENTS ACCOUNT FOR THE 7 -: K-!t 3 -1.2006 _'_Pi_

RECEIPTS AMOUNT PAY-MF ie S AMiOI '

Ti"tJ OnenincJ Balance By Salary 205,968.00

Cash in H-iand " Contingency 18,742.00

C Cash at Bank 19,376.00 " Honorarium 1,300.00 F

Grant Received frorm KSACS 265,000.00 C Closing Balance,

I interest Received from Bank 1,807.00 Cash in Hand -

Cash at Bain,k 60,173.00

-__286j,183.00 286,183.00

3

.3



-- A- '. co

[ --- i i --

--, - D C- i--

I 7f I C-

|~~~~ ~ ~ - -33D O

j CD j d v .
0 0 Cj '

IFI

Ct j

D (D - 1

0 M-.3. r
>- L a- CL 31 /a' ]

-et CD CD _~^ 0 ~ '1 7

2- > | 2CD C 3D

i f|$-r, (JI CD

.C : aj r I nI

'-4 '-., -- __CD,

I C l
- -- - - - - -



I:

KE;RALA STATE CO-';TROL .-'CIPTY

P R T CE'NTER

1: ! L,'A COLLEGE, Ai 7 ,-:

~?~F f"v:AC TF3L~ K3: ___ __

--- -- - -- tZ i - iPAY MENT'S ,

-i o Opening Balance- 
By Salary 

455.220.00Cash in Hand I" Consumables 1,707.00-Cash at Bank 
Contingency 36,381.00D I - i Bank 62,664.65 F Furniture 14,380.00
Fridge 

1 IG-rarit Received from KSACS : )00.00 Fax Machine 9,800.00Interest Received from bank 1,308.10 Medical Equipments 4,077.00Initial Remnitance 
Extention code 200.00
Bank Charges 879.92

.3 :, Balance

Cash in Hand

Cash at Bank

SBT 107,177.00
Dhanalekshmi Bank 3,950.83

-- 

645,972.75 
645,972.75

-~A



~AASQTATE. ;-
P PTCTCENTRE .

DEPT. ' . ;TRTi , 3. \ \j:9;,l@)GY MEDICAL ' -. J:A " i

RSECEIPTS & PAYMNTS ACCOUNT iVTHEYEA YM - Ni ' S 31 '. __i

________ AMOUNT FYLT

We L3 Balance B2 By Salary 134,. ^ 00
C Contingericy 2,350.00

lank Sf3 - 5706978934 - 4 124,327.00 " Bank Charges 416.00

rm Reeeived fromn KSACS 65,029.00 . 1
v c'S Receive(i from Bank 1,°85.00 Cash 150.00 1

Bank SBT - 5706978934 - 4 54,003.00

- 197,1341.00 - =191,341.00

.9

.3 .



ALA STAT AIDS Cu v,-

- 77I MEDCAL HOSP,TAI., TF

RECEIPTS & PAYMiENTS ACCOUN!T FOR THE YEAR ENDrDED 31 _ _

-- _ _ _ _ - -~ - - I

,- _____ l_X ANMOUNT PAYMENTS -AIJUNT_

To Openirng Balanc:> 1°'. Salary 74,784.00

Cash
Bank 7,847.00 0 :,. £3 Ianc;e:

Grant received 100,000.00 Cash
Bank 33,063 00

L= _ -I7 84 .o - 107,847.00

= - -U.-



KERALA Sl- ", ,T' j -'l- 'T T

A R T CENTER

i,VT. & PAYMENTS Al T .. THE-: ,e: EWDED 31:. 1

RECEIPTS AMOUNIT PAYMENTS AMOUN T

|o Cuening Balance By Salary 766,245.00

C:ash in Hand 393.10 " Contingenicy 32,821.10

C-ash at Bank Furniture 97,470.00

Canara Bank ,jc No.2553201010263 36,379.66 " VVater Purifier 6,130.00

CME Training 23,000.00

Grant Received from KSACS 1,090,215.00 " ART Training Expenses 8,995.00

"Airnount Refund From CME >r- g 28,236.00 " AIDS Day Expenses 3,000.00

Bank Charges 1,050.00

Closing Baliance
Cash in Hand 2,672.00
Cash at Bank

SBT A/c No 67042467140 213,840.66

= ___ 1,155,223.76 - - - 1,155,223.76

&

'Yu,;



:LA STAT'E AIDS C.,-, C i.CCTYi

)OD BANK MEDICAL COLLEGE HO')SPITAL, CA: T

REGEIPTiS & PAYMrENT S ACCOUNT FOR, THIE YEAR ENDED 3 !.

PA' . .- T AMO-UN-

To Opening Balance: By Salary 75,845 00

Cash in Hand 
. Ccl i. 

50,508.00

Caslh at Bank
SBT- 10067192611 156,400.12 " Closing Balance:>

Development Society 861 .00 Cash in 1-land
Cash at Bank

Grant received 200,000.00 SBT- 10067192611 215,915.12

Bank iiterest Received 10,023.00 Development Society 25,016.00

- 36~1,2 -- X 367,284.12

I=. .-
-- -- . - - -

*, -



KERALA3 STATE . : . ,

PPTCTI ii.fj

r-EPT. CF COF 'C i, & 4C-OLOGY, IT'

__RECEIPTS 
& PAYNIENTS_ACCOUNTf FOR THE. YEA~R i,Q

Pt2r 
A{tllrS,Qj''siz 

AYMNT 
A,%^ Vi 

X 
U> NF

T, qpeftnki; Balance 
By S;-Ilary 

146,539.00

Cash in Hand 
- Consumable 

59,854.63

Cash at Bank 
" Contingency 

3,867.37

SBT- 10067191W? 
47,860.19

"Cosing Balance

Grant Received from KSACS 207,630.00 Cash in Hand 
490.00

Interest Received from Bank 1,485.00 Cash at Bank
SBT 10067191163 

46,224.19

256,975.19 - -
- 256,975.19

- - - -. ~0 
- - -- 

- -
- -



KERALA I !ATE ! . . .,i*.. -. r'TY

-r --... |E : Ci,s -. i'; 
"- -" -

*TED ,i:Li~:& ~~'

's-'- ' !- of -'r1|: ', i; 5t ,i :t ,~ lr

K .. PA`1,e,4;YT$ ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR iTNn.-D 31.7 T _-_,_'-

RECEIPTS 
I AMOUNT 

PAYMENTS 
! T

BJ.**, 
.e 

y Salary 
202,926.00

ash in Hand 
' Contingency 

11,321.00

ash at Bank 
' Expenses EQAS 

30,474.00 4

Sf3i A/c No. 10067192882 
11,458.61

irant Received frorn KSACS 
237,500.00 '/.i, Balance

-raint EQAS 
60,000.00 Cash in Hand

riterest Received from Bank 
1 ,I. j) Cash at Bank

S3I A/c No. 10067192882 
65,2412 61

1W

____-~ 3,9.1____309,963.61

J----- 'V



A R T CENTER

T if EN O`F Aui L1CUT * ::LCr .. *,

;___ ___-_.1-_.______ _.----'TS A CC,,. THEIEYB .:' YEA._.:

RECEIPTS 
PAYMENTS .. ,,vwl

T o Opening Balance 
By Salary 

7K7 t'00

Cash in Hand 
" Contingency 

25,781.00

| Cash at Bank, 
Fur-nitui-e 

43,669.00

.. A/c No. .. 9,752.00 " CD4 Acessouries 
31,021.00

Grant Received from KSACS 1,023,000.00 Fridge 
20,350.00

Amount Refunid From CME Training ' NACO Representative Visit C -,

Bank Charges 
890.00

Cash in Hand
Cash at Bank

SBI A/c No. 30037782083 136,105.00

I I 1,032,752.00 
Ix__ 1,,752.66 .. 0

_ 
- - _ 

-_ 
_ -- -- 

-3

1'



Cross Road, T '.d 6 95 035

SsL~~ ~ ~ IF --- F

For the Year the Year

PA RT ]..: SCH Ended 31.032008 E-dad 3l03.200 7

CPJ 3USIrJ/A''7&\AL L. 'ASK TL -I_

Capital Reserve A. 53 2,596,328.00

;leJerves ancd Surplus 30,65.00 30 -

I : GranL from NACO C 508,732221i 2.07 32,384,958.75

Current Liabilities and Provisions D 2,165,697.68 56,495.00

* ,§ L63,5i24,70 3.55 __*, ___.4_7

Fixed Assets E 2,596,328.00 2,596,328.00

Current Assets F 36,106,447.55 14,344,668.50

L-onsls and Advances 4 24,821,928.00 18,127,250.25

______ TOTAL ____703 
5 35,068,246,75

Note on Accounts N Vide our report of even date attached

For Kerala State AIDS Control Society - for THAJUDEEN & ASSOCIATES

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

/ fH =, ///SL J5d

NCE OFFICER PROJ-I ECTOR M. THAAJUDEEN, LL.B, MBA, FCA

2 9 AUG 2008 (Partner)

frivandrum Mem. No. 25476



r.ie i\i,'i 4; i ." -AIG.2 i .. , CCI,,ET Y

LED CROSS ROAD, ID .. ''L1V11 695035

NP T iOi .;L AIDS ' kir'L PROGRAMMME, PHASE Ill POOL FUND

5REeCCE TPt7 A01 MENT ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31.03.2008

RECEIY,TS A1AMOUNT PAYMENTS AMOUNT

lEginrn PBalanye jments

Cash in Hand '584.00 Targeted Inteivention 2962844.00

Cash at Bank IEC Awareness 161182874.00

SBT, Pettah Branch(/Vc No 5700708594 1) 14,344084.50 ICTC Expenses 2619482.00

STD Services 2730992 00

-
Condom Promotion 500000.00

Care lund 30,000.00 Blood Safety 20260145.00

NACO Pool Fund | 140,658,000.00 External Quality Assurance 943680.00

NACO- Adult Education j 2,000,000.00 . ii: :" - 730108.00

Clinton Fundation 71,396.00 Care a Support 5417958.00

Interest Received from Hnank 762,024.00 Institutional strengthening 17972330.50

Sale of Tender Forms 64,125.00 Information Management 1298013.00

Reversal of Outstanding Cheque 111,097.00 Suraksha Project 41869277.00

TDS Deducted 383,640.00 Advance paid 3395844.00

Advaances Settled 3, 314,192.00 Advance to HLFIPT 380000.00

/VIC- ii,, 'Jr 33,598.00 Advance to Jeswa; ,.i Teclhnologies 250000.00

National Institute of Epidemiology 1,578.00 Advance to GFATM 5000000.00

Superintendent GH Kuthuparambu 500.00 HOD MCH Alappuzha 15000.00

Other Income 10.55 MCI-I Kottayam 1222.00

Project Support Unit 4000000.00

TDS paid 339612.00

n otr-r.. .ti,' I..
Cash in Hand 9250.50

Cash at Bank
SBT, Pettah Branch(ANc No , IIIl; :- 1) 34596197.05

|____ 18,774,829.05 -__ -- - 161774329.05

Note on Accounts N Vide our report of even date attached

For Kerala State AIDS Control Society for THAJUDEEN & ASSOCIATES
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

I ANCE OFFICER PROJE5T- ECTOR M. THAAJUDEEN, LL. MBA, FCA

2 S AUG 2008 (Partner)

rrivaandrum 
Mem. No. 25476

~ilANDRUM'



Red k3ross -, hivanctdrum - 695 035
}-~~~~ ~ .^ ;>2 . I=- ,-1 - FP -

For the Yeai For 'nhe Y,ear

:," ndad 3il 03.20

*Ci-ant Received I ' 16,310,745.88 '-'2,377,166.50

.income K' '3 76711

a oti i 7,ji 4 568.43 _- __4_3 96

) --
n;, ;,1TURE

F' Peverit Now infeciion 1 91,936,916.93 26,307,455.00

Care, Support And Tieatment 5,525,515.00 4,152,070.00

! I.j.; ,-i+ 1'''' k. 10,381,123.50 1iO,459,353.50

I-, Ii C-licl. i, Management System N.. 1,290,013.00 2,225,518.00

ijI

' Total -11117,141,568.43 43,144,396.50

on Accounts N Vide our report of even date attached

For Kerala State AIDS Control Society for THAJUDEEN & ASSOCIATES
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

NCE OFFICER PROJ9T- TR M. TH-IAAJUDEEN, LL.13, MBA, FCA

3 1 AUG 2008 (Partner)
Trivandrum Mem. No. 25476

1 &



* - - H ! A - . * , .,>

Trivandrum - 695 '7

NA S 'NITRO PRC -F MMUIIFI. 7 Hi

Schel-lulat. f-'.wnig part of Balancesheet as at 314c -.

Palrticu!ars As at 31=03=2008 As at 3 ,=03=2007

Schedule A
Capital Resenej

Baiance as on 31-03-2007 i: )O 2,209,028.00

* Add: Utilised for the a - ' - f .ciFixed Assets 3837,300,00

),:'. 
___ j ?. .-

Schedule B

Reserves And .

Balance as on 31=03-2007 30,465.00 30,465.00

;-1, - 3 , 4SS.00 30 4650

Sche'>jle C 
-

-) Unutilised IJ ,,. .-
i

Grant From NACO for NA4,,F-Phasa lil 55,684,924.87 31,326,297.75

.5 ST Prevalence Survey 1,578.00 12,951.00

- Grant from NACO for FHIAC 1,045,710.00 1 ,045,710.00

Grant from NACO - Adolocernt F '.11- .; 9 Progra m 2,000,000.00

Schedulk L 
F')

Current Liabilities

Advance from SAPO 100.00 100.00

Stale Cheques Account 156,689.00 45,592.00 2

Engender Health Project 6,640.00 6,640.00

Donation 
4,163.00

TDS Payable 44,028.00

Clinton Foundation 71,396.00

NGOs 1,886,844.68

Total 2,165,697.68 56,495.00

* TRIVANORUM e



r v n; inn.

i A .3 s- . . AS I +,.i "O' - F

_ e _ _ 
_ ___ 

Irdn4!Alt3lw
Se 

As at 31O03=2008 As at 31i3 0-203

SchedLlle E

Fixed Assets

Car 
859,419.00 859,419.0 t0

Computer and Accessories 856,950.00 856,950,0 0

Fa,,s Machine & Teiephone 97,332.00 97,332.00

Photocopier 
337,680.00 337,680.00 4

Computer Tables and Chairs 10,900.00 10 c

Air Contitioner and 1&itii -121,188.00 121 1,s F0

Furniture and Fixtures 312,859.00 312,859.00

TS ota - . . ;:;o .

Curnent Assets

Cash in Hand 9,250.50 584.00

Cash atD3ank-8SBT, - jl Jll Branch(A/c tNlo 57007085941) 34,596,19-17.05 A,04 j., A.50 5 0

Fund in transit to NGOs 1,501,000.00 - _

TotalaG 
36,106, .45 f i4,344, ,50

Schedule G

Loans and Adva nc.es

Advance to Dr-istrict Athorities
Advance to Dristrict Hospitals 1,859.00 1,859.00

Advance to Staffs Sub: 2, ', vi 353,133.25 171,633.25

Advance to DFID assisted project of KSACS 18,445,441.65 17,953,758.00

Grant recievable from NACO - Exess Expenditure

Advance to HLFPPT/ HLL 380,000.00

Advance to Jeswin Technologies 250,000.00

Loan to Gfatm 5,000,000.00

Hindustan Latex Family Planning Promotion Trust (HLFPPT) 391,494.10

-_-_Total 
24,821,928.00 18,127,250.25

T



KV 2RALA U ST E ;..: -

Red Cross v 7-;"andrum 695 0135
W'iO-fi C ti,L ,! C CN . F rG IiAMME, . 1 ill , i. -

Ii TO INCONIE 0 1 X;EMT HUT F0[ P Y

Paiticulars As at 311-03-2000 As at 31=03-2007

Sochedule H

Grant Received

Opening Balance 32,384,958 75 (3,01i1,369.75)
Add: Grant Received During the Year 140,658,000.00 78,030,000.00

173,042,958.75 75,018,630.25
Less: Grant Utilised During the Year for Capitai Purposes 387,300.00

17 ,- I,. I 75 74,631,330.25

Less: Unutilised Grant Tranisfer-r-ed io Balance Shleet 56,732,212.87 32,384,958.75
Grant Utilised During the Year 116,310,745.88 42,246,371.50

oi4cSt .J 77TT66.o76

Schedule I

O ther Income

Sale of Tender Forms 64,125.00
Interest Received from Bank 762,024.00 714,375.00
Donation From A Foreigner 4,163.00
Right to Information 510.00
Other income 500.55

Total 830,g22.55 787,230.00

9 Schiedule J
Prevent New Infection

1 Targetted Interventions
. . .i HRG (CSW, NISM, IDl) Su- Sch:;. 48,515,856.93

Training of NGO's ancd CBO's 46,989.00

48,562,645.93

2 IEC &Awareness T
IEC Expenses 14,727,477.00
1Telecounselling Charges 1,466,748.00 --

1- 6,194,225.00 --

3 Integrated Testing & Counselling Centers
ICTC 1,928,740.00 10,994,742,00
PPTCT 391,200.00 3,662,696,00
VCTC 299,542.00

2,619,482.00 14,657,438.00

4 STD Service
STD 1,594,838.00 2,950,406.00

STD Equipments 1,136,154.00
2,730,992.00 2,950,406.00

5 Condom Promotion
Social marketing 500,000.00 600,000.00

_ 500,000.00 600,000.00

. .-ND



Red Cr'oss Road, Trivandrum - 695 035
W1.3iSA. i L .CONTz'ROL PROGRAMME, PHASE III

*j, AN EXP'EiHOI4WF4. A PO"R r NOECDD &3-03

Parilculars As at 31-03-2008. A' s at 3 i -032007

6 Blood Safety
Blood Bank - Consumable 10,257.00
Blood Component Separation Unit 8,835,592.00
District Blood Bank 3,836,695.00
Major Blood Bank 3,494,886.00 2,786,640.00

Promotion of Voluntary Blood Donation 1,514,654.00 1,681,022.00
RBTC 624,000.00

Replacement Cost of Equipments 1,339,500.00 3,247,954.00
19,655,584.00 7,715,624.00

7 External - A !;scurance
EQAS -- 943,680.00 383,987.00

943,680.00 383,987.00

lNon IT Expenses 730,108.00 - -

730,108.00

S|Totdalu 91,936,91 6.93 | 26,307,455.00

Sr liedule K
Q4 Care, Support. and Treatment

Advance to Drop - in - Centers Su!) Sch:- ii 4,011,288.00
T1ejaswini Programnme Sub Sch:- iii 56,930.00
ART 846,500.00 2,324,644.00

CD4 Kits 71,396.00 879,816.00

U DIC Printing and Stationery 109,195.00

DIC Review Meeting 287,365.00

Ol Drugs 142,841.00

C l Management 782,000.00

PEP Drugs 87,000.00

1 raining ARTl 78,610.00
fotal 5,525,515.00 4,152,070.00

Schledule 1L

lInstitutional Strengthening

Administration Cost and Operation Expenses Sub Sch:- iv 11,163,257.50 8,322,490.00

Training Sub Sch:- v 6,430,373.00 1,514,104.50

^3 Capacity Building 90,861.00
Maintenance 696,632.00 622,789.00

:Total 18,381,123.50 10,459,383.50

Schedule M
. Strengthening Strategic Information Management System

Sentinel Surveillence 1,298,013.00 2,225,518.00

Total 1,298,013.00 2,225,518.00

X SS~<U,

* -2TRIVAN.--....

1'c GO



- , 3TAP I. !1g','i ',,,,~

.ao . rass Road, Trivandirum - 695 j' I
T.i?- -. -- TOL PROGRAMME, 1PHASE M - D

rarticulars As at 31-03-2008
Sub Schedule:- i
Targetted Intervention,

Academy of Mc<dicai cer.^ 495,555.00
Akyc 3,000.00
Anakkara V\ikasan S , .... and MvSMs) 1,343,522.00
Arshabharath Bahujar, Bchava!kara ( SWVsand viMSiMls) 1,155,548.50
Bon Psh Project (61,031.00)
CAPS (IDU) 1,260,976.50
Carb 1,482,974.50
Chola 986,116.50
Csrd 1,066,289.00
Cultural Acedamy 16,636.00
Department of Comrenity Medicine (SWs) 400.00
Desh 1,141,513.50
Family Planning Association of India (IDU) 1,049,019.03
HML 3,440.00
Institute of Applied Der.cc, y ':; 924,641.00
I rcs 1,266,260.65
IRD (MSMs) 1,237,163.00
Jawahar (SWs) 1,489,981.00
Jeevanasamskrithi RASIVis) 998,235.30
Jilla Kudumba Sar.:i ,iSMs) 1,207,206.00
Kerala Voluntary Health Sernices (SWs and MSMs) 1,084,306.00
KGVS (SWs and MSMs) 820,506.50
KRDA (SWs) 961,877.00
LIONS Walayar (SWs and MSMs) 1,668,251.00
Love Land Arts Society (MSMs) 966,840.40
Malabar Cultural Forum (MSMs) 1,338,104.54
Malappuram District Panchayath 1,583,734.50
Mythri 489,910.00
National Service Society of India ( 6,031.00
Nazareth Ashram (SWs and MSMs) 1,044,134.25
Nazrath PSH Project 35,490.00
Nehru Yuva Kendra (MSMs) 977,031.50
PANTECH (SWs) 1,319,582.75
Rajeev Youth Foundation Shornur (SWs and MSMs) 913,502.56
Rctc 7,272.00
Sahrudaya (MSMs) 1,271,165.75
Sangamitra 1,261,304.00
SINDRP (SWs and MSMs) 1,882,253.95
SNEHA (SWs) 862,457.50
Soma (SWs) 867,892.25
Sree Sankaracharya 41,571.00
Sthree Ashraya Kudumba Vikasana Sangham (SWs) 996,937.25
Swantham Social Service Society (SWs) 860,904.00

.1 1 z te



1,X3PALA STATE m ONTROiLSOCIETY
Red ciross Road, Trivandrurn 695 035

.' A . . AIDS ; '7 .! . PROGRAMME, PHASE Il! POLI F"'!-

'JI *i:''. _ _ As at :31i0032008
Swaruma Swasraya Sangam (SWs) 2,048,966.00
Prison Surakha Project 1,088,337.50
World \Vision (SWs and MSMs) 792,512.00

T st"al 42,258,321.68
Sub Schedule:- ii
Advance to Drop - ir Cenrers

- ,, --. .-, -I - .q20,796.00
Prathyasakendram Alappuzha 268,000.00
Prathyasakendram Ernakulam 270,000.00
Prathyasakendram Idukki 311,500.00
Prathyasakendram Kannur 280,000.00
Prathyasakendram Kasargode 250,000.00
Prathyasakendram Kollam 265,000.00
Prathyasakendram Kottayam 281,992.00
Prathyasakendram Kozhikode 290,000.00
Prathyasakendrarn Malappuram 301,000.00
Priathyasakendram Palakkad 20,000.00
Prathyasakendram Pathanamthitta 288,000.00
Prathyasakendram Thrissur 294,000.00
Prathyasakendram Wayanad 300,000.00
Prathyasakendran Trivandrum 301,000.00

4,0111,288.00

SLub Schedule:- iii
Tejaswini Programme

DMO KANJANGAD (7,492.00)
1D M O Kozhikode 20,000.00
D M 0 Palakkad (14,670.00)
DMO WAYANAD (15,000.00)
KPWN 74,092.00

Total 56,930.00
Sub Schedule:- iv
Administration Cost and Operation Expenses

Administration Cost of SACS - Salary & Operating 122,660.00
Air Travel Charge 601,997.00
Audit Fee 88,652.00
Bank Charges 904.00
Electrcity Charges . 692,661.00
General Office Expenses 138,509.00
Hire Charge 21,364.00
Insurance Charges 28,256.00
Internet Charges 11,124.00
Leave Surrender 90,911.00



cria, Thvandwum 695 035
I; K tIONiAL AiDSh CCWNTR.OLvi PROfiRAMIME, P'i-ASE lill POOLEJ FUNID r,

0USB C, .- T LES F OR TH E YEAR I I 31-03-2008

A\ at 3-l03-2008
Loading and Cleaning 98,897.00

Pension and Leave Salary Ccntrliution 518,249.00

POL Charge 314,471 00

Postage & Telephone 614,684.00

Printing & Stationery 1,026,478.50

Recruitmrneni 122,126.00 ir

Repairs & Maintenance 739,802.00

Salaries & Allowances 5,467,289.00

Sitting Fees 7,000.00

TDS Filing Charges 9,403.00

Training Fee 50,000.00

Travelling Expenses 322,769.00

Web Portal Charges 75,051.00

Tcta 11,j163,257.50

Sub Schedule: v
Trainig > ft

Training 6,291,523.00 - 1'

T'raining Plan - ICTC/P;- T& 84,850.00

Fraining -Procurement 54 000000

, o.al .,430,373.J0 :

Sub Schedule:- vi =. 6 3.

Advance to Staffs

Advance t) Staff 171,633.25

Dennis P Joseph 30,000.00

Dr Rita Cross 22,500.00 A

Dr Sasikumari 1,500.00

Mr. Baburaj 12,000.00

Mr.Balanandan 22,500.00

Mr Krishnakumar 5,000.00

Mr P Radhakrishnan 40,000.00

Mr Venugopal 3,000.00

Toji Arakai 45,000.00

Total 353,133.25

A Rum,



L* ',ST 1 7A - Cj /-. ' - - '?C:' C X -- rT /~- 0 I/t S A K f b

2chcefduPe Thl

! ;j. .a d AcC•L s 72-t ODr in 0 a csti y 2. -,J

accounts for the 'x: ended 3'

A' A , .

1. The accounts of the Society with regard to NACO assisted projects have been

maintained following cash basis o accounting on project basis as per the

guidelines prescribed by NACO ond hence tlte receipts/expenses accrued or duei

has not been considered in the preparation of the financial statemelnts.

2. Expenditure out of released for Sural<-ha 'rojects to NOOs have been provided on

the basis of the audited accounts available in th.is regard. For other KSACS

assisted projects implemented through peripheral units, the amount's' rie'eased ba%,e

been taken as utilized as such.
F

3. No depr-eciation is provided on fixed assets as the same is acquired out of grant

and equivalent am-ount is created as reserve.

4. Entire activities of the Society is funded by way of grant, the excess of grant over

expenses or e,xcess of expenditure of grant received is treat as uiaspent grant or

grant receivable, as the case may be

1. The-i Society con-tinued with the implementation of National Aids Control

Program- Phase HIl being funded by World Bank .NACO has approved thec

project proposals of K'SACS for the financial year 2007-08 for an amount of Rs

1,406.58 lakhis and the enitiregrant hias been released anad received duiring theo year. I
2. The unspent balance of Rs.1,44,96,034.15 under DFID assisted project as on

31/3/2007 has not been considered in the preparation of the statement. A decision

as to the merger of [the unspent balance under DFID a3sisted projects with pool

fund has to be ordered separately by NACO whiceh is not yet issued. Hlowever, an

amount of Rs.6,60,838/- received or adjusted and Rs.11,52,251.65 paid or

adjusted on account of outstanding assets/liability under this project during 2007-

08 has been adjusted in the pool fund account th-rough amount payable to DFID.

3. SACS made no additions to fixed assets during the year. The additions of asset's

by NGOs/Peripheral uniits implementing the schemes were charged to concernedp

TRV~DRUM

~ '



4. An amount of ks 1,7 . >as taken frn-inn D-FD grant for i!A/C1P project 1K

which is no-l yet refurd - - project on acceust of the !-ce of the

same. The above a.-, ^ - dl stinents co transactioln on account.s or the l

DFID accouirits durin'g ihe ;-er report i3 showvnl as a jiability in Lhe financidi

statements.

5. An amount of Rs.7,62,024. - earned during the year as interest from banks has ..

been added to the grant funld. Sinilarly, an amount of Rs.76,757/- received as

interest and Rs.82,171.75 paid as bank charges by various NGOs implementing I

the Suraksha project has been considered as part of grant received/expended

during the year.

6. Expenditure under JCTCrPPTC/VCTC incurred uip to 30/06/2007 has been-

considered as part of expenditure under pool fund and amounL incurred thereafter

on those projects has been charged to the GFAT ..IM . based on the

instructions in this regard b N.A CO.

7. T he Suraksha project is imp'-.-lenented throughl different NGOs/CBOs by extending

grants to them. There were 36 'rWOJ s during the period of which 2 were closed.

The utilization of expenditure by NGOs has been taken based on the audited

accounts by different auditors appointed by K:SACS for the period up to

30/1 1/2007 in the case of 34 NC-Os and for the period up to 31/12/2007 in the

case of one NGO. In the case of Co-operative Academy for Medical Science, the

entire arnount of Rs.4, 95,555/- released during the year has been taken as ,

utilized. Amounts of Rs.36, 779 were also released to six NGO's towards balance

payable on account of contract period ended 31/10/2006.

3 8. There are 188 peripheral units irmplementing various schemes of KSACS through

out Kerala. Of these, the accounts of major and other selected periplieral ulitS-s

have been verified and no serious discrepancies were noticed.

9. Ilindustan Latex Family Pl -tir-g Prom-lotion Trust (IILFPPT), a trust under

-Ilindustan Latex Limited, a Governmuiient of India Enterprise was acting as Project

Support UJnit (PSU) of KSACS for irnplementation of the Suraksha Project. The

service of HLFPPT was discontinued with effect from 30/06/2007 and NACO has

appointed Voluntary Health Services, Chennai as technical support unit (TSU) for

Suraksha Project. The expenditure incurred by PSU up to 19/10/2007 including

Management Fee for the 3 months period based on the audited accounts of PSU I.
) amounting Rs.50,38,684.75 has been provided. Further, un paid liabilities I'

amounting to Rs.7,90,287/- and expenditure directly debited to KSACS account

by HLFPPT amounting to Rs.3,38,911.50 has been provided. An amount of

Rs.82,387/- receivable as buffer fund given to PSU in the accounts have also been

adjusted. No provision has been rnade in the accounts towards any expenses or

management fee to the TSU as the same is directly paid by NACO.

An



10. Out of the fi'und transferred to NGGs on ' /20!7' an- amoulit of Rs 1 laIld each-

released to 2. NCOs has been c,redited to the accounts of IMOGO only afte,-

3 1/03i/ . Sim.lilarly, an am-nount of Rs. 13,0G1,000"- released to ,various NiGOs on,

3 l/Q3/)002 Hn x stand cred tro the accounl of NGOs after 3 1/03/2007. Hence,

thue amount of Rs.15901,000/- is sho'wn as fund in tranlsit in the. acuounts.

iAC-Se.

1 . N,4o provision has been made in the accounts towards any statutory liabilities like

Income Tax, Fringe Benefit Tax etc and on accounit of any ermployee terminat 4

benefit ,since no such liabilities is applicable at this stage.

12. Donation of Rs.4,163/*- shownri under current liabilities as ou 3 1/03/2007 is

transferred to Income & Expenditure Accounts as the same is not repayable.

Miscellaneouis income of Rs.64,624.55 is also redited to Income & Expenditure

Account.

13. The unspent balances uncde r FH-AC and STI :'. Survey outstanding as on

31/3/2007 is shown under unutilized grant pending ad'justment as per the

directions of NACO.

14. An amount of Rs 71,396/- received during the year from Clinton Fund is shown

under current liabilities for appropriate adjustment in future years.

15. Accounting effect on t'le decision taken by the GoTverning Board on 06/09/199.9

and Executive Committee on 25/08/2003 on the trealment of assets and liabilities

of erstwhile State AIDS Cell is yet to be given. .

16. Previous year figure have been re-grouped/recasted wherever fou-nd necessary ill

the current year's financial statements.

For i.- Ststae t Con rol I.tHAJ i - DAJIJUEEN & AL :,)01.iATES

h; ,r:TERED ACCOU ITAN

Fi a ee Officer IFrojec I M.THAJUDEEN LL.3, M A, FCA

78AU 2 
(Managing Partner)

Thiruvanan`hapur;m 
7LM No. 200/25476

~ {:



KERALA STATE A ' -A . i

Cr.,ss R.oad, Trivandrurm - 95 035

NA* ' CONTROL .: AME, PHA SE Il.7

/n t La r -M c - r ', n !:.. 31 .;.'

rof Bank Account NoQ570070b5941
PARTICULARS AMOUNT A- ----

.-. e as B.. Ba- k n .o 
- -

i Cheque Deposited but not AccouN,e ' .n S-nk! Book 50,068.00

ii Amount Less Debitecd by Bank 41,459.00

M Cheques Issued but not PresentLed 12,919,385.00 13,010,912.00

iv Amoun' .i 'ly Debited by Bank(Bat nk C'. - ... 25,448.00

v Cheques Deposited but not C t.UO!- I- by 3enk 24,087,000.00

vi Short Remittance of Tender Form Sales to Bank 4,500.00 24,11 , ;, 00

6 rancea,ZIL Pass BooL 
23,490-- -- 11.05

,<w
4 ,)

9C

.DI



Certified that, based or e-xaminatiorj of the attached finarncial statements of NACP project

of KERALA STATE AIDS CONTROL SOCtEETY, T.RUV.ANThA5UAM fo- the yzear

2007-08, the unspent balance of previous year, grant received, grant utilized and

unspent balance during the year is as given below:

Parti-culars C ,.; -7 Grand f rand U :

ballance Received id.

Pool Fund - Phase 31326297.75 140658000.00 116299372.88 55684924.87

STI Prevalence 12951.00 1 1373.00 1573.000

Survey
FHAC 1045710.00 -- _ 1045710.00

AEP 2000000% __0 . ! - 2000000.00

Other Incone 830822.55 83C. i S5 0

Total - .;. .- '. 1L43488,822.55 117141i56843 58732212.87

Thne balance unspcnt balance Rs.5987, , ' i . (Rupees five crore eighty seven lalkhs

thirty two thousand two hundred and twelve and paisa eighty seven only) will be utilized

durin.g tl-he next period.

Certified further that we have satisfied ourselves that the conditions on whichi the grant-

in-aid was sanctioned have been duly fulfilled/are being fulfilled and thaL we have

exercised the following checks to see that the money was actually utilized for the purpose

for which it was sanctioned.

Kinds of check exer-eised:

1. Financial statements.
2. Receipts and paymrents account, vouchers an(d otlhier relevant records.

3. Day books, Leciger.
4. Scrutiny of stock register.

5. Minutes of the meeting.

Counter Signed

For Kerala State AIDS Control Society for THIAJUDEEN & ASSOCIATES
CHARTERED ACC UNTANT

nance Ofi Proje M.THAJUDEEN LL.B BA, FCA
(Managing artner)

4 Thiruvananthapuram M No. 200/25476

I.A



KE RA A -E EA'F ,DL2 C Th.

Sta Ie',)t fo:-r F. t n:e 'iz a IYeir 2007-O (Poo FumZ!)___-

Conm on nt u 4 et Al%I IcGted UiiI! ation percefltap3 vnariafic

kEOC & Awareness 1 69.00 161..94 95.82 7.06 4X

iritegrated Testing & C, Iiii Ca,nt.ers 26.1 9 H; I

STD Service 
54.312 226F9

Condom Promotion 5.00 5.00 100.00 -

Blood Safety 296.50 i 6.56 66.29 99.94I

External Quality Assuirance MO0 9. .4 104.89 (0.44)

3 Mainstreaming 10.00 7. 30 73.00 2.70 ~7'

.:c:and Trea tmu 74.62 6.1 2 3 7A.0C

1 . i '2 
0. 1IL8 "S.59 21.35

Strategr Information *.i *.' .1. 8 0 .2. 0 4.06 0.82 ;

mTLI1,O 1.58 1,'171.2, 83.28 23.16

1i .

I, t



Certified that, based on examinalion of the attaclhed financial statements of Suraksha

Project implemented by 36 NGOS under JNMACP project of !!- A STATE A,i5S

CONTROL SOCIETY, THRU VANANTHAPURAM, 
for the period MM/2. to

31/3/ ;,', the details of grant received, utilized and unspent/oversoeant amount are

as given below:

ffi~cuiaaks_h - .a - r aininFg

Opening balance 267268.84

Grant received (including interest) 14386030.00 1275000

Total 
14653298.84 1275000

Grant utilized 1 17303941.52 5 1202

Balance Unspent (-)/ Excess Spent ( _ 2650642.68 763798

Certified further that amount shown as grant utilized above has been utilized during

the period for the purpose for which it was sanctioned and the excess spent amount

training gran-t will be refunded and excess spent amount for Surakha will have to be

reirnbursed during the next period subject to admission of excess expenditure uner-

various heads over budget allowed anid otiher disallowances, if any, by KSACS.

Cerlified fiurLher thiat we have satisfied ourselves that the conditions on whiich the grant-

in-aid was sanctioned have been duly fulfilled/are being fulfilled alnd that we have

exercised the following checks to see that the money was actually utilized for the purpose

for which it was sanctioned.

The above expenditure has been arrived at based oni the audit report of 34 NGOs by

different auditors appointed by KSACS for the period 1/i2/2007 to 30/11/2007, 34 NGOs

audited by us for the period 1/12/2007 to 31/3/2008, aud-ited accQunts of one NGO for the

period from 1/12/2006 to 31/12/2007 by atiother statutory auditor and unaudited accounts

of one NGO taking the entire grant of Rs 495555/- as fully utilized.

I-D

Z



d of r4 oeri eI- tro ise

F inan al statements.
'. Receipts and payments account: .arnd other relevant records.

3. Day books, Ledger.
4. Scrutiny of stock register.

5. Mintutes of thle meeting.

S-'tate * Sc'.Žpi forTHJ UDEEN &.At .'--.

. hVTERED p:: )iht T.

rnalGe ... .l *- ; , 
.3 i L- B, fY A, FCt

2 3 U&208(Managing P ter)

ThiruVananthapurarnm 
Nl No. 200/25476

^ * .~ ..

, . 1



-A-

Paymnents and Are th-e payments for

receipts expenditures in linie with the 1r4,

approved animal, work plan

Are the payments properly
ived in line with the

financial delegation

Ornte supporting docui7ncnt
filed properly ad 

. .as.y

accessi'ble

.Is there a serial control over

payment, receipt and journal

vouchers
Are tihe expenditures/payments
charged to the correct account

code and head of expendituire
Is the system generated voucher

used as the basis for approval of

payments
Comrment ofl a pmOccss flow

improvecrnorts thaancltca be made

Is there a TSei to support

2 NGOs NGO/CBO activitics and does un 't

have a finance staiff

Has the financial managesent

capacity of the NeG been d ,

assessed by. the TSUt and theic
- process documented during the

selection process

Are a there any critical FM

capacity issues identified during

selection proness and hiow are

these planned to be addressed.

2Does the contract with the NGO

contain the Financial
Management aspects

ca t obi



Are 'n :-arche release to.

NGO's in compliance with the .

contractual obligations and in

adherence to the NGO/CBO
guidelines

Are fund,s released w,1ithout

settlement ofr previous advance
or without receipi of quarterly
financial report

Are the NCJO/CDO timely in u*ut not in all

sub,itting financial repor-ts to cases

the KSACSI/PSU. If not what

actions are being taken to

addr.ess this issue.

Is th -. na cial review of N&O 7 s

by the TSU adequate in terms of

the quality and frequency

C,r e--site visits to the NGOs

made by finance staff of the TSU

H Have annual audited financial y
statements received from the
NGO' s

CJarryout on site (whiere covered Action is not
taken in all cases

under the scope of the audit) v to rectify the

audit of NGOs/CBOs as per the defects noted in

TOR provided in the NGO/CBO audit reports

guidelines and attach a separate

report of the NGO/CBO
covered. Where this is carried

out by independent auditors

comment on the adequacy of the

actions taken by KSACS to
address the observations of the

auditors.

* Has a sa,nction letter been issued Financial

3 Peripheral for the proposed activity by the v reporting and

Units peripheral unit settlement of
advance is not



i D A-re he fanacial .ma,geent, |T pr t i- -p;

financial leporti, g, and date of I cases

i settleinent cf advance indicaL Id

in the sanction letter.
Is the settlement done on time
and is supported by a proper
utilization certificate.

Are subsequent tranches released
without settlement of ihe first ,

advance.

Comment on Lhe quality and
adequacy of the financial records Adequate recorns

rmaintained by the are not available

units (for the sample covered in most units

during the course of quarterly
internal audit) attach a separate
slheet where nec.essar,y.

Is the system for monitoring and V Advances are

4 Overall conitrol of advances adequate given withlC out

.N, onitoruig of proper assessmnent

advance of requirement.

, Are there a large number of

advances overdue I Not being settled
in time A

Is a aging rep'ort generated for
review Dy the project director on

a periodic basis

o Is the bank reconciliation carried

O Operation of out on a monithly basis

bark account
o Are there any u-n-reconciled or

un-accounted for balances

0 Are payments made by crossed
cheque/draft. v

v Is there a adequate physical

§-5 control over cash, receipt book
and blank cheque books

6 Have the procurement

6 Fixed Assets procedures prescribed in the
Procurement Manual followed -

by the KSACS for procurement

_ _of assets purchased by the

& AC



*____bs' adecqiiE

and valid s- pperting documen s

o Are the assets procurdcl

documented in the fixed assets

register giving its location etc..,

Carry out a sample verification
of fixed assets both in KSACS

and the peripheral 1. ! jOs

e Are assets re^e- rd in kini als.o

recorded in the fixed asset No Fixed Assets

register giving the date of received in kincd

reeeiet location etc... during the period

Is a material been purchased for

the activity/

Has the purchased rmaterial been

entered in the stock regisier/ Is it

upto date and physical stock in

agreernent with book balances?

. Have th-e procuremenilt

of'o. I. of procedurcs prescribed in the

Goods & Procuremrent Manual followed !
Service by by the KSACS for procurement

KSACS of goods& services purchased by

the KSACS

e Are these supported by adequate

and valid supporting documents f

e Where goods including drugs are

procured are these correctly "
recorded in the inventory register

0 Carry out a sample verification

of inventory of consumables,
drugs supplied to the NGO's

peripheral units

a Are goods (ART drugs, test kits

etc...) received in kind also

recorded in the inventory



je--,t -?S Do ti'le hysi-cal balan|ce

I | agree with th te bock balance.I

- .--co-m nL one r i

A Is the (1 i operational and

AcRcouniting upto date 
:

using the system. 
not familiar

Are back up process adequate c

Have the tirnarnial reports for the /

previous quarter generated from -

the CFMS sent to NACO in a other than CFMS

timely manner

e Any other issues that the firm Given in the

9. Other Issue rnay like to address 
J ii -

e- 
- . - - ,er

Foai {rr ASSOCIATES.C7~~ ~ ~ ~ ~ 'cAC iP'LP

kr :. A tC- 0 r NT -'TISr>

2 8 AUG 2000 
i i

,* 'l:- 

I 'I .,-rLALL]B MBA, FCA

(Managing Pa tner)

W -1No. 200/25476

4-


